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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: Regarding refugees from West Pakistan, the major problem has been settled, and

"^whatsoever minor problems are there with regard to a small number of families every step is- being faken in order to solve them.

- SHRI MUHAMMED KtfUDA BA-KHSH: May I know whether they have finalised the processes and procedure for the payment of 25 per cent as ad hoc grant on the value of properties ]eft behind in East Pakistan—now Bangladesh

by the refugees?

. SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY. I
do not have any information about this immedfotely.

High Level Talks with Pakistan..

”704. SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MA­
LIK:

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the Press Report in the Hindustan Times dated the 15th March, '1973 under the heading ‘High-level talks with Pak sought”;

(b) if so, whether he has stated to the Australian Correspondent that India wanted a high-level conference between the two countries to normalise relations;
and

(c) if so. whether Pakistan has also desired the same?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF­
FAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c), My remarks to the Australian Correspondent on the. subject .were in line with my earlier statements in the House. 1 have fell along said that Government would' welcome bilateral negotiations with Pakistan to resolve .mutual problems. In our view symipit-level talks should; be preceded by adequate preparation through discussions at other levels so that the summit, when it takes place, produces the desired results. No suggestion for officials-level meeting has been received from Pakistan so far.

SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK:
The President of Pakistan, Mr. Z. A.
Bhutto, always accuses the Government of India for non-implementation of the Simla Agreement. But we feel that Pakistan is standing in between and the Simla Agreement is not being implemented. In view of the experience of the Simla Agreement, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he feels it or not that a package deal is necessary to normalise relations with Pakistan, and if he thinks like that, 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government of India ha$ firfalised any details of the issues to be settled with Pakistan before the release of POWs.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: There is no doubt that it would be more desirable if a package deal could materialise and could be struck But at the same time it will not be very wjse not to settle matters in the “absence of a package deal.
Anything that is settled and is out of the way is a step towards normalisation and, therefore, should not be rejected.

In view of my reply to the first part of his queriy, there is no need to answer his sccond part in which he asks whether we have finalised the issues that should be incorporated in the package deal. I would like to say that some of the important issues have been spelt out in the Simla Agreement, and both sides h'ave agreed that those should be settled without the use of foice, by mutual agreement.

SHRT MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK:
The hon. Minister has said that most of the issues have' been spelt out in tne Simla Agreement. I Wotild like' to know from the hon. Minister, whether the various issues like recognition of Bangla Desh, pelease ,of Bangla Desh refugees who h#ve been .retained in. Pakista „ compensation for the refugees, war compensation, etc.,, had bt̂ en spelt out in the Simla
Agreement.
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should 'also be a party in the trial of these prisoners. Has any thought been given to this matter?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: Yes, a great deal of thought has been given to it.
Our decision is that we will co-operate with the Government of Bangladesh. It they want to try any of these prisoners for offences committed in Bangladesh, then it is their responsibility and they will decide about the manner in which the trrals should take place.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: Recently when Shri Haksar was in Bangladesh, he discussed this matter with them. Besides the charge of genocide, will the charge of aggression against the established Government of Bangladesh be brought against these prisoners, because the Government of Bangladesh was established on 10th
April, 1971?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: Shri Haksar did not discuss this question vsfith the.
Government of Bangladesh. The hon. member is trying to ask for information which is not with me and is not likely fo be with me, because I have made it clear that primarily it will be for the Government of Bangladesh to hold preliminary investigations because these offences were committed within Bangladesh, within the jurisdiction of that country and it will not, I submit, be proper for us to cross-examine; on this aspect because this is not within our jurisdiction.

DR. RANEN SEN: When the Pakistan
Army surrendered to the Joint Command on 16 December, 1971, it was reported that certain documents involving Rao Firm an Ali and others were seized by the Joint Command. Later on, very recently, it was further stated in Indian newspapers that the Bangladesh Government had decided to try Gen. Niazi and Rao Fir­
man Ali along with some other prisoners.
M ay I know whether the Government of India is in the possession of any information with regard to these matters?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: No, Sir.,
We have no information.

DR. RANEN SEN: It is very difficult:
to get any reply from the Minister.

AN HON. MEMBER: Cryptic answers.
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SHRI S W A ^ N SI.NGH: They have not given us the numbers yet of the persons whom they want to try, because they were completing the investigations. The trials will not take place in Indiia because it is for offences committed in Bangladesh, and if the Government of Bangl'adesh decides to try the prisoners of war the trial will take place in Bangladesh...
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH: About the charge-sheet, the understanding is that when the Government of Bangladesh have completed their investigations and have taken a decision that there is a prima facie case against such and such of the prisoners of war, then we intend to cooperate with them and wpuld like ta transfer those prisonejrs of war to them.
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SHti& k *1. BANttUfiE: kodptfto*
to a news item in A* fcWfiSt of today, the Foreign Minister of BaagMesh would be arriving here soon when the question (if Pakistani frifefafat of war w tt be diseased wfth him. Since the initiative has been taken by the Bangladesh Government in stating that it is prepared to re-
& & ike pttfcneH of w*r # tot Bangla-ltd ttfeifcined to Pfcfcistta arfe released, may I know whether that tobuld He discussed with the Foreign Minister of Bangladesh?

MR, §t»feAkE&ilus question is about a report in the Hindustan Times,

t tm t s. M. BAKERlfeE: The Foreign Minister of Bangladesh is arriving here for talks about prisoners of war.

MR. SPEAKER: I have already said that thU qubstidn relates to a report in the Hindustan Times, to which the Minister Save a reply in detail.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: The Foreign
Minister of Bangladesh is expected to visit Delhi. I cannot giv- th- cxact time because the Bangladesh Minister are also busy with their own Parliament. According to press reports, their Parliament i* discussing the President’s Address So, the date of his arrival will depend on his ability to extricate himself from parlia mfcntary work ! would request hon.
Merhbets not to ask me as to what wid be discussed even before the discussion takes piaee.

Stfft! S. M. BaNERJEE: t am on\y Ottbtinfe a newsfrkpeir ttport.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: I cannot prevent the newspapers from publishing report?, They^re intelligent guesses,
n thjs Foreign Minister of Bangladesh coires, I wf» be very glad to discuss witn him all important matters. It will not perhaps be proper for me to indicate eithfcr tive items tq be discussed os the nattire of those discussions, ’that will be tb me, and ceriamly not to foreign Master of Bangladesh, that we discus* beforehand ih ralfement as tb ^>hat 18 going to be the subject matter of C hange bf views.
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*705. SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN:

SHfcl SAT PAL feAPUR:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND '
REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Doctors of the Employees State Insurance Scheme had beer agitating for some time;

(b) if so, their demands; and

(c) the steps taken to meet their demands and redress their grievances?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHA­
BILITATION (SHRl G. VENKATSWA-MV): (a) and (b). The Doctors in the Employees State Insutance dispensaries in Delhi had been Agitating fbr some time against the proposed move for withdrawal of payment of Employees’ Stale Insurance Allowance of Rs 100 per month to them.

(c) The Employees’ State Insurance Corporation considered the matter at its meeting held on the 17th March. 1973 and aareed to continue the payment of Employees’ State Insurance Allowance, for the time being.
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t h e minister op Labour a n d RferiXBittfAflON fSMRl RAGritJNA-
f t tA RfedbY): Rs. 100 were being given to the ESI Doctors as feSI 'allowance It wax not discontinued, but there was a recommendation that Rs. 100 need not be paid. This was recommended by the

